

CAPITAL CASE
No. 08-9156

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOLLY WOOD,
Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD F. ALLEN, Commissioner,
Alabama Department of Corrections,
TROY KING, the Attorney General of Alabama,
and GRANTT CULLIVER, Warden,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER
HOLLY WOOD**

KERRY ALAN SCANLON *
DAVID O. BICKART
ROBERT GRASS
KAREN R. ROBINSON
DIONNE A. FRASER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
901 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-3500

BRADY W. MILLS
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
401 9th Street, N.W.
Ste. 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 274-2845

* Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Petitioner

August 3, 2009

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. THE TRIAL.....	4
II. STATE COURT POST-CONVICTION PROCEEDINGS	9
A. Trial Counsel’s Division Of Labor	10
B. Trial Counsel’s Mitigation Investiga- tion	12
C. Evidence Of Wood’s Significant Men- tal Deficiencies.....	15
D. The State Court Decision	17
III. FEDERAL COURT HABEAS CORPUS PROCEEDINGS	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. THE STATE COURT DECISION INVOLVED AN UNREASONABLE AP- PLICATION OF <i>STRICKLAND</i> BE- CAUSE COUNSEL FAILED TO MAKE A REASONABLE INVESTIGATION OF WOOD’S MENTAL DEFICIENCIES PRIOR TO HIS CAPITAL TRIAL.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Under This Court’s Clearly Established Precedents, Decisions Not To Present Mitigation Evidence After Less Than Complete Investigation Are Reasonable Only To The Extent That Reasonable Professional Judgments Support The Limitation On Investigation.....	25
B. The Kirkland Report Constituted A “Green Light” That Would Have Led Any Reasonably Competent Defense Attorney To Investigate Further	28
II. THE STATE COURT DECISION WAS BASED ON AN UNREASONABLE DETERMINATION OF THE FACTS IN LIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED IN THE STATE COURT	35
A. The Eleventh Circuit Used The Wrong Standard For Assessing The Reasonableness Of State Court Decisions Under Section 2254(d)(2), Which Is Distinct From, And Operates Independently Of, Section 2254(e)(1)	37
B. If The Eleventh Circuit Had Applied The Correct Standard, It Would Have Been Compelled To Find That The State Court’s Ultimate Decision That Counsel Adequately Investigated The Information Concerning Wood’s Mental Impairments In The Kirkland Report Was Objectively Unreasonable.....	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. COUNSEL'S DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE PREJUDICED WOOD.....	51
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)..	17, 31, 53
<i>Blanco v. Singletary</i> , 943 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>Brownlee v. Haley</i> , 306 F.3d 1043 (11th Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987).....	55
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984).....	43
<i>Commonwealth v. Rompilla</i> , 721 A.2d 786 (Pa. 1998)	34
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	41
<i>Ex parte Wood</i> , 715 So. 2d 819 (Ala. 1998) (J.A. 125-36), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1042 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	40
<i>Freeman v. Attorney General</i> , 536 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 921 (2009).....	37
<i>Gilliam v. Sec’y for the Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 480 F.3d 1027 (11th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1697 (2008).....	38
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	51
<i>Guidry v. Dretke</i> , 397 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 2005).....	46
<i>Jells v. Mitchell</i> , 538 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976).....	51
<i>LaMarca v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 568 F.3d 929 (11th Cir. 2009).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lambert v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 1063 (2005).....	35, 39, 40
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	51
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	35
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) ..passim	
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	22, 36
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001)	52, 54
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	24
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	34, 56
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007)	35
<i>Smith v. Mullin</i> , 379 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 2004).....	30, 52
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998).....	42
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1038 (2004).....	passim
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	29, 52
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	passim
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 163 F.3d 860 (4th Cir. 1998), rev'd, 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	56
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	passim
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (M.D. Ala. 2006) (Pet. App. 99a-152a).....	passim
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 542 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2008) (Pet. App. 1a-98a), reh'g denied, No. 06-16412-P (Nov. 12, 2008).....	passim
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 715 So. 2d 812 (Ala. Crim. App. 1996) (J.A. 109-24)	2, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wood v. State</i> , No. CC-94-7.60 (Ala. Cir. Ct. Nov. 27, 2001) (Pet. App. 154a-226a).....	10, 49
<i>Wood v. State</i> , No. CC-94-7.60 (Ala. Cir. Ct. Sept. 24, 2003) (Resp. App. 1-57)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 891 So. 2d 398 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003) (J.A. 369-90, 589-610)	2, 10, 18
 STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).....	39
ALA. CODE § 13A-5-46.....	8, 30, 54
ALA. CODE § 13A-5-47.....	30
ALA. R. CRIM. P. 32	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Stephen P. Garvey, <i>Aggravation and Mitigation in Capital Cases: What Do Jurors Think?</i> , 98 COLUM. L. REV. 1538 (1998).....	30
Ala. Capital Representation Resource Ctr., <i>Alabama Capital Defense Trial Manual</i> (2d ed. 1992).....	29
Am. Bar Ass’n, ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases, 11.4.1(C) (1989)	28
Welsh S. White, <i>Effective Assistance of Counsel in Capital Cases: The Evolving Standard of Care</i> , 1993 U. ILL. L. REV. 323 (1993).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
1 Hertz & Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> § 20.2c (5th ed. 2005)	39
John H. Blume, Sheri Lynn Johnson & Scott E. Sundby, <i>Supplementary Guidelines for the Mitigation Function of Defense Teams in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 36 HOFSTRA L. REV. 1035 (2008)	30
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	2
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....	2
